J. Y. Interpretation No.259（April 13, 1990）* 

ISSUE: Shall the laws of the Central Government be applicable to spe-
cial (Executive-Yuan-governed) municipalities before laws of 
local self-governance are enacted? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 118 of the Constitution（憲法第一百十八條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
executive-governed municipality （直轄市） , local self-
governance（地方自治）.** 

HOLDING: Article 118 of the 
Constitution expressly stipulates that the 

self-governance of an special (Executive-

Yuan-governed) municipality shall be pre-